- (9) To take raccoon, bobcat, coyote or fox with the aid of dogs, \$7.50, in addition to a small game license.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 98.48, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. The commissioner may issue special permits, without fee, to take, possess and transport wild animals in such manner and under such conditions as he may prescribe for scientific, educational or exhibition purposes, or for use as pets, provided no wild or native deer may be taken or possessed for propagation, or exhibition or pet purposes, except those now lawfully possessed for such purposes. The commissioner shall establish criteria for issuing special permits to persons for the purpose of possessing wild and native deer as pets, pursuant to his authority under section 97.53, subdivision 2. All animals possessed under authority of this provision, as well as deer now contained on game farms, private and public parks and zoos, and their progeny, or possessed as pets, may be disposed of only as prescribed by the commissioner.

Approved June 1, 1983

CHAPTER 246 — H.F.No. 233

An act relating to retirement; providing post-retirement annuity or benefit increases for certain retired or disabled public employees.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. POST-RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENT; LUMP SUM PAYMENTS.

Subdivision 1. ENTITLEMENT. Any person who is receiving a retirement annuity, a disability benefit or a surviving spouse's annuity or benefit from a retirement fund specified in subdivision 3, clauses (1) to (5), which was computed under the laws in effect prior to June 1, 1973, if the person is receiving an annuity or benefit from the retirement fund specified in subdivision 3, clause (4), or prior to July 1, 1973, if the person is receiving an annuity or benefit from a retirement fund specified in subdivision 3, clause (1), (2), (3), or (5), and any person who is receiving a "\$2 bill and annuity" annuity from the retirement fund specified in subdivision 3, clause (6), and any person who is receiving a retirement annuity, a disability benefit or a surviving spouse's annuity or benefit from the retirement fund specified in subdivision 3, clause (5), which was computed under the metropolitan transit commission-transit operating division employees retirement fund plan document in effect on or prior to December 31, 1977, shall be entitled

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

to receive a post-retirement adjustment from the applicable retirement fund in the amount specified in subdivision 2.

- Subd. 2. AMOUNT OF POST-RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENT; PAYMENT. For any person receiving an annuity or benefit on November 30, 1983, or on November 30, 1984, and entitled to receive a post-retirement adjustment pursuant to subdivision 1, the post-retirement adjustment shall be a lump sum payment in an amount equal to \$16 during 1983 and \$17 during 1984 for each full year of allowable service credited to the person by the respective retirement fund. The post-retirement adjustment provided for in this section shall be payable for those persons receiving an annuity or benefit on November 30, 1983, on December 1, 1983, and for those persons receiving an annuity or benefit on November 30, 1984, on December 1, 1984. Nothing in this section shall authorize the payment of a post-retirement adjustment to an estate. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 356.18, the post-retirement adjustment provided for in this section shall be paid automatically unless the intended recipient files a written notice with the retirement fund requesting that the post-retirement adjustment not be paid.
- Subd. 3. COVERED RETIREMENT FUNDS. The post-retirement adjustment provided for in this section shall apply to the following retirement funds:
 - (1) public employees retirement fund;
 - (2) public employees police and fire fund;
 - (3) teachers retirement fund;
 - (4) state patrol retirement fund;
- - (6) Minneapolis employees retirement fund.
- Subd. 4. TERMINAL AUDIT. Each covered retirement fund as specified in subdivision 3 shall, as soon as is practical following the payment of the December 1, 1984, post-retirement adjustment, calculate the amount of any appropriation apportioned to it which is in excess of the amounts required to pay the post-retirement adjustments provided for in this act. The calculations required by this paragraph shall be reported to and verified by the commissioner of finance and amounts equal to these reported excess appropriation amounts shall be returned to the general fund.

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION.

There is hereby appropriated during the 1984-85 biennium, the amount of \$10,750,000 for the purpose of funding the post-retirement adjustments provided for in this section. The appropriation shall be apportioned to the retirement funds paying the post-retirement adjustment as follows:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

	FY 1984	FY 1985
public employees retirement fund	\$1,904,736	\$1,963,075
public employees police and fire fund	76,016	80,767
teachers retirement fund	1,545,520	1,633,904
state patrol retirement fund	59,008	62,067
state employees retirement fund	1,352,128	1,393,541
Minneapolis employees retirement fund	<u>308,688</u>	323,068

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective July 1, 1983. Approved June 1, 1983

CHAPTER 247 — H.F.No. 330

An act relating to courts; providing for the appeal of various matters to the court of appeals; providing for the manner of election of court of appeals judges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 2.724, subdivision 2; 3.737, subdivision 4; 3.751, subdivision 4; 5.08, subdivision 2; 10A.01, subdivisions 5 and 19; 14.45; 14.62, subdivision 2; 14.63; 14.64; 14.65; 14.66; 14.67; 14.68; 15A.18; 16.863; 25.43, subdivision 5; 32A.09, subdivision 5; 43A.02, subdivision 25; 43A.24, subdivision 2; 43A.27, subdivision 4; 44.09, subdivision 3; 45.07; 45.17, subdivision 5; 47.54, subdivision 5; 49.18; 56.23; 60A.05; 60A.15, subdivisions 11 and 12; 62A.02, subdivision 6; 62C.14, subdivision 12; 62G.16, subdivision 11; 65B.04, subdivision 1; 70A.22, subdivision 3; 72A.24, subdivision 1; 72A.27; 79.073; 84.59; 88.78; 97.481, subdivision 2; 97.50, subdivision 6; 105.462; 106.631, subdivisions 5 and 6; 110A.36; 111.42; 112.82; 114.13, subdivision 4; 115.49, subdivision 5; 116.07, subdivision 7; 116.11; 116A.19, subdivision 4; 116C.65; 120.17, subdivision 3b; 122.23, subdivision 16c; 123.32, subdivision 25; 124.15, subdivision 7; 127.25, subdivision 3; 127.33; 141.29, subdivision 2; 145.698, subdivision 2; 149.05, subdivision 3; 155A.11, subdivision 2; 156A.071, subdivision 9; 161.34, subdivision 4; 168.65, subdivision 2; 168.68; 169.073; 169.123, subdivision 7; 174A.05; 176.471, subdivisions 6, 8, and 9; 177.29, subdivision 1; 178.09, subdivision 2; 179.64, subdivision 5; 179.741, subdivision 3; 181A.10, subdivision 2; 185.15; 192A.255, subdivision 1; 197.481, subdivision 6; 204B.06, subdivisions 4 and 6; 204B.11, subdivision 1; 204B.34, subdivision 3; 204B.36, subdivision 4; 204D.02, subdivision 1; 204D.08, subdivision 6; 204D.11, subdivision 1; 209.09; 210A.01, subdivision 3; 216.25; 216.27; 216B.16, subdivision 3; 216B.52, subdivision 1; 231.33; 237.075, subdivision 3; 237.20; 237.25; 237.27; 237.39; 244.11; 246.55; 252A.21, subdivision 1; 253B.19, subdivision 5; 253B.23, subdivision 7; 256.045, subdivisions 9 and 10; 259.32; 260.291, subdivision 2; 268.06, subdivision 20; 268.10, subdivision 8; 268.12, subdivision 13; 270.22; 270.23; 270.26; 270.68, subdivision 2; 273.16; 279.21; 282.01, subdivision 3; 290.48, subdivision 6; 290.92, subdivision 6; 294.09, subdivision 3; 297.08, subdivisions 3 and 4; 297.37, subdivision 5; 297A.15, subdivision 4; 298.09, subdivision 3; 299D.03, subdivision 11; 299F.25; 299F.26, subdivision 3; 327B.05, subdivision 2; 340.404, subdivision 7; 340.54, subdivision 2; 351.03; 352.01, subdivision 2B; 352D.02, subdivision 1; 357.07; 357.08; 360.019, subdivision 2;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.